20130924000384430 1/9 %212 .00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

08/24/2013 12:26:32 PM FILED/CERT

investor Loan # 22504747
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: O Mt B | G 22,00
ATTN — HOME RETENTION RECORDING
Bank of America, N.A. - V\I:W NT(" | ‘5 ‘:155 “Hy

11802 Ridge Parkway, Suite 100 WWB

Broomfield, CO. 80021

Prepared by: Ptll'“., N\f’f\dﬁz_

Bank of America, N.A.

| |1 8LZ Ridye loo
Document No.: 0652225047477105A Broomete icl (0

__L‘BQ%E_ Space Above for Recorder's Use

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(FHA Insured) (FHA-HAMP with Partial Claim
oy - Qe TVFO: Z zo/zooﬁ)( InsT 4 20077 O 'z,zze)ooo%s O

Borrower (“1”’): Ashleigh Bivins and Brandon Bivins | H’OSBN\)Q ¢ WIFC

Lender or Servicer (“Lender”). Bank of Amenca N.A.

Date of first-lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed ("Mortgage”) and Note
("Note"): February 21, 2007

FHA Loan Number: 115609380703
Property Address ("Property”): 100 Rock Valley Road, HELENA, AL 35080

See attached Exhibit “A” for Legal Description

Recording information: Mortgage dated , , in principal sum of
o , and recorded In L  (County and State or
Other Jurisdiction) on , in Liber/Book _ , Page(s)

Instrument Number

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Maodification with Partial Clam)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 1

100000 0 0 0 00 0 00 0 00 00 A O

22504747+USC+FHAHAMP+802438




Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that
Lender provide you with information to help you understand the modified mortgage and
partial claim terms that are being offered to you. Lender must timely provide you with
clear and understandable written information about the terms, costs, and risks of the
modified mortgage and partial claim to enable Borrower to make informed decisions.
This information is included below. Please read it carefully.

If my representations in Section 1 are still true in all material respects and If | have
satisfied all of the preconditions in Section 2, this Loan Modification Agreement
(“Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3, modify (1) the Mortgage on the Property
and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they
may previously have been amended, are called the “Loan Documents.” If there is more
than one borrower or mortgagor executing this document, each is referred to as “l,” “my”
includes “our,” and the singular includes the plural and vice versa. Capitalized terms
used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined have the meanings set forth in the
Mortgage and/or Note, as applicable.

1. My Representations. | certify, represent to Lender, and agree:

A. | am experiencing a financial hardship caused by a verifiable loss of income
or increase In living expenses. As a result, (1) | am in default under the Loan
Documents and (2) | do not have sufficient income or access to sufficient
liquid assets to make the monthly morigage payments due under the Loan
Documents.

B. | live in, and plan to continue to live in, the Property as my principal
residence. The Property has not been condemned and has no material
adverse physical condition(s). The Property has no more than four units.

C. |am not a borrower on any other FHA-insured mortgage.

D. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or Lender, there has been no
change in the ownership of the Property after | signed the Loan Documents.

E. Under penalty of perjury, | provided Lender with full and complete information
that, when provided, accurately stated my income, expenses, and assets. To
the extent requested by Lender, | provided documents that supported that
information. However, | was not required to disclose child support or alimony,
uniess | chose to rely on such income to qualify for the FHA-Home Affordable
Modification Program (“Program”) or for another loss mitigation option.

F. | have made the trial period plan payments required under the Program.

G. | currently have sufficient income to support the financial obligations under
the Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 2

T T
0O

20130924000384430 2/9 $212 00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

09/24/2013 12:26:32 PM FILED/CERT




2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Maodification. | understand,
acknowledge, and agree:

A. As a precondition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan

Documents, | must accept and fully execute the FHA's required subordinate
mortgage loan (also called a Partial Claim Note and Security Instrument). |
have reviewed and approved the terms of such subordinate loan.

Lender has no obligation to make any modification of the Loan Documents if |
any of the requirements under this Agreement has not been met.

Prior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender
determines that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and
correct, (1) the Loan Documents will not be modified, (2) this Agreement will
not be valid, and (3) Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided
by the Loan Documents.

The Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (1) Lender
approves this Agreement and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined
in Section 3 below) has occurred.

3. The Modification. | understand, acknowledge, and agree:

A.

Loan Modifi

If all of my representations in Section 1 above continue to be true and correct
and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 above have
been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on
September 1, 2013 (the “Modification Effective Date”) and all unpaid late
charges that remain unpaid will be waived. If | have failed to make any
payments that are a precondition to this modification, this modification will not
take effect.

The new Maturity Date will be: August 1, 2043

The new principal balance of my Note will be $115,955.44 (the “New Principal
Balance”).

| promise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of
L ender.

The annual interest rate on the New Principal Balance will be 4.000%,
beginning September 1, 2013, both before and after any new default. This
fixed interest rate will remain in effect until principal and interest and all of the
obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full.

cation Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family

Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 3

LT

A0V A ARA R

22504747+USC+FHAHAMP+802438

I 0O
Al

20130924000384430 3/9 $212.00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate,

09/24/2013 12:26:32 PM FILED/C

|
I

AL
ERT




F. On September 1, 2013 and on the first day of each month thereafter until all
of the obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full,
Borrower must make monthly payments of $1,202.82 (each, a “Monthly
Payment”). Each Monthly Payment includes principal and interest of $553.59,
plus the current required escrow payment of $649.23. My required escrow
payments will likely adjust periodically in accordance with applicable law. If an
escrow adjustment occurs, my total monthiy payment would change accordingly.

G. | will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Modified Loan
Documents.

4. Additional Agreements. | understand and agree:

A. | accept the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks include (but are
not limited to).

(1) The FHA’s subordinate lien will require a balloon payment when | pay
off, sell, or refinance the Property, which may make these things more
difficult to do. The FHA’s subordinate lien may also make it more difficult

to get additional subordinate lien financing.

(2) My modified loan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change. As a
result, if the interest rate in my Loan Documents could go up and down
based on changes in an index, my new fixed interest rate might
sometimes be higher than | would have paid before this modification.

B. | authorize Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification, which will
include a Legal Description, recording information of the original security
instrument, and any other relevant information required by a County Clerk (or
other recordation office) to allow for recording if and when Lender seeks
recordation.

C. All persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized
representative(s) have signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or
co-borrower is deceased; (2) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and
the Property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, in
which event the spouse who no longer has an interest in the Property need
not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be
held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (3) Lender
waived this requirement in writing.

D. This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial
~period plan, or workout plan that | entered into with Lender before the date of
this Agreement.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Madification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 4

0000 002 D 0O 0O 0O 0

22504747+USC+FHAHAMP+802438




E. All terms and iSi
& provisions of the L

modified by thi - Loan Documents,

with all coxe:lasnggfzement, remain in full force and effzzfeariltd ?S _ﬁEXpressly
including (but not Iir?\t?ec;n ents, and requirements of the Loan gl s
premiums, assessmenltse Etg():r(;"y I?Qreement to pay all taxes ?ﬁgmzzi
obligations, the amou | ow ltems, impounds, and ’ .

nts of wh , , and all other simil

of my Modified Loan Dcacument:e;(fh may change in accordance with the terrr?e:

F. The Modified Loa
| n Documents are d id. bindi
. _ . uly valid, bin
cordance with their terms and are hereby ra?il;i]egdag;zegi?itr% egforceable
ed.

G. 1 will fully coo i
b perate with Lender | .
similar title | r in obtaining any tit
are necess;r,]-;u;?nfe eq&rrgﬂugt(s?_ and/or any subord}i/naltilgne:gdrg:ﬁ,{gﬁtr(‘;()szhoi

der's a
ensure that the Mortaa y Lend procedures and/or the Pr
lien positi lortgage, as modified by this Agre he trrogram fo
beco%e é?Pe;?vde lsaglg'}{h_enfrceable. The termsgofetmgn;:g:'sec;%gr?t-pﬁzomy
- ’ i nt will not
not receive such title 's Agreement will be null and void, i
-GV endorsement L oid, if Lender does
subord (s), title in
Ination agreement(s) on or before the Modiﬁg;?igieEfF;;%?i%gt(S),t and/or
ate.

H. | know that | a
m only entitled to | itigati
Program. Th . O l0ss mitigation term .
the Lender to advis quired subordinate mort 'S
, e me of the error. | gage loan, | authorize
at Lender's option, th or. If | do not accept th
, this Agreement b . pt the corrected terms
accept the ¢ _ ecomes void and ’
revisgd g Ogrde dcitieodn t?rr('jns, | will execute and promptlﬁfrgﬁn!ﬁ%al |_effeCt' '
terms  and Conditionsa , ct)ﬁiusmznts that will (1) consummate t(;\eeig?:;;hg
conditions of this Agre greement and/or (2) correct th °
. z terms and
deliver a Correcteg ement (a "Corrected Agreement” e wen n
Agreement pn nt"). If | do not sign
Lender to comply wi nt or any additional d 9 and
y with the Progr ocument required b
shall continue in full f gram, the terms of the original 4
orce and effect original Loan Document
A ct, such te o S
greement, and | may not be eligible for the P:(r)ngs;,a“’n{:' not be modified by this

l.  Lender will coll

- . ect and record i
including, but - , as applicable, personal | '
information, anci inforr::t?c;i’ ;”bcoTe, payment history governme,:? n’leo"aifgqlal
Information™). In e out account balances . "ing

addition, | ces and activity (“P
Information and th consent to the discl ersonal

e terms of th sclosure of my Pe
Lender to (1) an e trnial period plan rsonal
y investor, insurer, and this Agreement b
guarantees, or services guarantor, or servicer that ow y
mortgage | my first lien or subord ns, Insures,
Prog?ar% ] :da?:gs), (2) companies that perform ;Eate r,l[len (If applicable)
, ) any HUD-certified housing counselingp:genserwces for the

cy.

Loan Modification A
greement (FHA- ifimati '
Bank of America. N.A. (rev. 02/09 3) HAMP Modification with Partial Claim})  One- to Four-Famil
- -Family
Page 5

A A 00 00 O A

T \\\\ |

2@13@924@@@384&3@ $212. @B
Cnty Judge of Probate
2 PM FILED!CERT

e

Shelby
09/247/2013 12.26:3



If any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, or otherwise missing, | will comply with Lender's request to
execute, acknowledge, initial, and deliver to Lender any documents Lender
deems necessary ("Replacement Documents”™). | will deliver the Replacement
Documents {o Lender within ten days after | receive Lender's written request
for such Replacement Documents.

| acknowledge receipt from the Lender of the Notice of Special Flood Hazard
and Availability of Federal Disaster Relief Assistance (the “Notice”) a
reasonable period of time in advance of my execution of this Agreement to
enable me to obtain any flood insurance required under the terms of the

Notice.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 6

L

I A0 000 0O 00O O O O

2250474 7+USC+FHAHAMP+802438

T

20130024000384430 8/9 $212.00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
09/24/2013 12:26:32 PM FILED/CERT




In Witness Whereof, Lender and | have executed this Agreement.

'
SIGNED AND ACCEPTED THIS 01 DAY OF EFLMLIC 203

Borrower:

s

Ashleigh Bivigs Brandon Bivins

ALL SIGNATURES MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED

STATE OF A[u Loﬂ!g

COUNTY OF Sh@ a
onS L(( . before me ﬁéﬁ?@@ . Notary
Public, personally

appeared %6; Vip Bf , personally known to me

(or proved to melon the basis of satisfactory evudence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WLINESS my/band and official seal.

Nule 2V 2017

Comnygsion Expiration Date

Notary Signature

Travic Cheathom

Printed Name Place Seal v

—_—— e =

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim) One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 7

T
A A A e

20130924000384430 7/9 $212.00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

09/24/2013 12:26:32 PM FILED/CERT




Bank of America, N.A., for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans

Servicing, LP
By: Urban Settlement Services, LLC, its attorney in fact

/

Q |

name: Sanica Chanthivong
Title © sSISTANT SECRETARY

STATE OF (o lamds

COUNTY OF _Rpues £¢io\
On \O 2033 , before me, tw g ?&'ﬂ—-a , Notary

Public, personally

Sani ivon
appeared Sanica Chanthivong , personally known to me

(or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that

he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf of which

the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.
. FEB 1 8 2017

Notary-Signatlire Commission Expiration Date

Mttt § Rt

Printed Name Place Seal Here

MATTHEW S PITTMAN
NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20134000604
COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 13, 2017

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 9

22504747+USC+FHAHAMP+802438 || “"l

20130924000384430 8/9 $212 .00

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
Pa/24/2013 12:26:32 PM FILED/CERT




EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Lot 27, according to the Survey of Rocky Ridge, Phase 2, as recorded in Map Book 27,

Page 16, Shelby County, Alabama Records.

20130924000384430 9/9 $212.00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

09/24/2013 12:.26:32 PM FILED/CERT




